



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 1543 of 2026

Manoj Kumar Keshavram Shukla And 2 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Prashant Vardhan, Sharad Kumar
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

Court No. - 84

HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.

1. Heard learned Counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State.
2. Learned Counsel for the applicants submits that there is no evidence against the applicants. No offence under Sections 504 and 506 I.P.C. is made out. He further submits that, as per the version of the independent witnesses, there is also no evidence against the applicants regarding the commission of the offence. In the instant case, a charge-sheet has been filed against the applicants under Sections 352, 351(3), 115(2), and 117(2) BNS.
3. Issue notice to opposite party No.2 returnable at an early date.
4. All the opposite parties may file their counter affidavits within two weeks. Rejoinder affidavit may be filed within a week, thereafter.
5. List this case on **16.04.2026** as fresh.

March 19, 2026

Amit

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)